
Committee: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 29 APRIL 2019

Venue: MORECAMBE TOWN HALL

Time: 10.30 A.M.

A G E N D A

Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.  

1       Apologies for Absence 

2       Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 1 April, 2019 (previously circulated).  

3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman 

4       Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).  
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.  
In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.  

Planning Applications for Decision  

Community Safety Implications

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


Local Finance Considerations

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.  

Human Rights Act

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.  

5       A5 19/00163/FUL Lancaster University Sports 
Centre, Bigforth Drive, Bailrigg

University 
and Scotforth 
Rural Ward

(Pages 1 - 8)

Erection of a front and side 
extension to existing sports centre 
and alteration to land levels.

6       A6 18/00380/FUL The Corner House, Woodwell 
Lane, Silverdale

Silverdale 
Ward

  (Pages 9 - 15)

Demolition of existing property and 
outbuilding, erection of replacement 
detached dwelling, alteration to 
vehicular access and associated 
landscaping.

7       A7 19/00083/FUL Marsh House Farm, Crag Bank 
Lane, Carnforth

Carnforth and 
Millhead Ward

(Pages 16 - 22)

Erection of an agricultural workers 
dwelling and associated installation 
of a package treatment plant.

8       A8 19/00277/FUL 31 Dutton Drive, Lancaster Bulk Ward    (Pages 23 - 25)

Erection of a single storey extension 
to the rear.

9       A9 19/00349/ADV Land East Of Golden Lion, Moor 
Lane, Lancaster

Bulk Ward   (Pages 26 - 30)

Advertisement application for the 
display of a hoarding sign on 
existing fence comprising of 27 
panels.



10       Delegated Planning List (Pages 31 - 39)

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS

(i) Membership

Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 
Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, 
Ian Clift, Mel Guilding, Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, Robert Redfern and Sylvia Rogerson

(ii) Substitute Membership

Councillors Claire Cozler, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Andrew Kay, Geoff Knight, Susan Sykes and 
Malcolm Thomas 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 

KIERAN KEANE,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Monday 15th April, 2019.  

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item

A5

Committee Date

29 April 2019

Application Number

19/00163/FUL

Application Site

Lancaster University Sports Centre
Bigforth Drive

Bailrigg
Lancaster

Proposal

Erection of a front and side extension to existing 
sports centre and alteration to land levels

Name of Applicant

Mr David Griffiths

Name of Agent

Mr Tim Casselden

Decision Target Date

31 May 2019

Reason For Delay

None

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement

Departure None

Summary of Recommendation Approval

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 Lancaster University lies approximately 3 miles south of Lancaster City Centre between Bailrigg and
Galgate on moderately raised land between the A6 Scotforth Road and the M6 Motorway. The site 
that forms the subject of this application is the Lancaster University Sports Centre, located to the 
east of the main access to the University campus, between the rugby fields to the west and Lake 
Carter to the east. The new Sports Centre was constructed through permission 08/00246/FUL on a 
site formerly occupied by the playing field pavilion, a fisheries building and a car park, and has 
recently been extended through permission 18/00803/VCN. The Sports Centre is surrounded by 
mature woodlands to the north and east, with more recent planting to the south, whilst the west is 
more open with playing fields, namely rugby pitches. The site occupies a prominent position at the 
entrance to the Campus off the A6 Scotforth Road. The application site is within an open space 
allocation for outdoor sports facilities as part of a designated Urban Green Space and Key Urban 
Landscape. 

2.0 The Proposal

2.1 The application seeks consent to erect a front and side extension to the existing Sports Centre to 
provide a new sports hall, with associated plant, storage area, external access and landscaping. The 
proposed development has a footprint of 1,810sq.m, which represents an approximately 40% 
increase to existing building footprint. The sports hall is to measure a maximum of 15.95 metre tall, 
with the sports hall measuring 37.8 metre long and 43.7 metres wide, in addition to a subservient link 
extension development between the proposed sports hall and existing sports centre, measuring 10 
metres wide by 15.7 metres deep with a parapet roof up to 5.6 metres tall. This development would 
create a significant extension to the existing Sport Centre, to be finished predominately in black and 
off-black cladding, with smaller elements of anthracite colour cladding and pewter splitfaced concrete 
facing blockwork. The large elevations of cladding to the proposed sports hall is to be broken 
horizontally by a band of LED strip lighting around the front and side elevations approximately 
halfway up the proposed extension.

2.2 To facilitate the proposed development, 100 trees are to be removed from the north of the existing 
Sports Centre building to accommodate the footprint of the sports hall. Significant alterations to 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



levels are required to develop on the currently sloping site and accommodate the widening of the 
existing private access road to provide a layby for a fire vehicle. Also within the development area 
are external stairwells, bicycle storage facilities and a surface water drainage cellular storage tank to 
control discharge rates to a drainage pipe.

3.0 Site History

3.1 Notwithstanding the many applications that relate to the wider University Campus as a whole, the 
most relevant planning history in relation to this application is listed below.

Application Number Proposal Decision
08/00246/FUL Erection of new sports centre comprising 25m swimming 

pool, 8 court sports hall, health and fitness facilities, 
squash courts and climbing wall

Permitted

12/00253/FUL Creation of an overflow car park for sports centre 
development with associated landscaping

Permitted

18/00803/VCN Erection of a projecting first floor extension to existing 
sports centre with plant room at roof level (pursuant to the 

variation of conditions and 3, 4 and  6 on planning 
permission 18/00102/FUL to vary the approved plans)

Permitted

18/01352/PRETWO &  
18/01538/PREMTG

- Erection of an extension to existing Sports Centre to 
provide a new sports hall with plant and storage area, and 

associated access and landscaping

Advice Provided

4.0 Consultation Responses

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees (though 
the re-consultation following the submission of amended details expires on 23 April):

Consult
[...]
 water 

Page 7



drainage are still awaiting final response from the relevant consultee, the surface water drainage 
arrangements can be resolved in due course in consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
Other matters can be satisfactorily mitigated through the implementation of the recommendations 
within the reports received prior to determination.  The application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard three year timescale
2. In accordance with amended plans
3. Employment and Skills Plan
4. Development carried out in accordance Preliminary Ecological Appraisal mitigation measures
5. Surface drainage details
6. Soft and hard landscaping scheme, including significant tree planting 
7. Development carried out in accordance Arboriculture Implications Assessment mitigation measures
8. Development carried out in accordance Environmental Sound Survey mitigation measures
9. Development carried out in accordance with Air Quality Assessment mitigation measures
10. Development carried out in accordance Travel Assessment mitigation measures
11. Details of covered and secure cycle storage facilities
12. Matt finish to cladding

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 8



Agenda Item

A6

Committee Date

29 April 2019

Application Number

18/00380/FUL

Application Site

The Corner House
Woodwell Lane

Silverdale
Carnforth

Proposal

Demolition of existing property and outbuilding, 
erection of replacement detached dwelling, alteration 

to vehicular access and associated landscaping

Name of Applicant

Mrs Adele Higham

Name of Agent

Michael Harrison

Decision Target Date

12 July 2018

Reason For Delay

Ongoing negotiations to seek an improved design

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Refusal

(i) This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
a request has been made by Cllr Goodrich for the application to be reported to the Planning 
Committee for the proposal’s design and scale to be considered by Members.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The application relates to an existing dwelling and associated domestic curtilage.  The two storey 
property occupies a rectangular corner plot on the junction of Lindeth Road and Woodwell Lane in 
Silverdale.  The existing 3-bed property dates from the early 1900s and comprises pitched roofs and 
gables with a detached pitched roof garage. The dwelling is set well back from Lindeth Road in a 
relatively elevated position as land levels increase across the site in a generally west to east 
direction.  The substantial front garden is overgrown and it is understood that a number of large 
trees were removed from the front of the plot during 2016 and this allows views of the property from 
Lindeth Road.

1.2 There are a range of property types within Silverdale and this is evident along Lindeth Road where 
there is a mix of traditional terraced dwellings, large detached houses and more modest bungalows. 
Nevertheless the built form is softened and screened by the significant tree planting along this road
[...]
 
the proposed 5 bed dwelling is not reflecting local needs.

Tree Officer No objections – subject to conditions to ensure that the development is carried out 
in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural Implications Assessment and that a 
planting scheme is submitted prior to commencement. 

Parish Council Neither objects nor supports but highlights the following concerns:
 Potential impact of the scale and in particular, the height of the proposal.  

Suggests that the LPA gives careful consideration to this aspect especially as 
the site occupies a position at the gateway to the particularly sensitive landscape 
and public amenity area of Woodwell Lane and Woodwell, which are owned by 
Silverdale Parish Council.

 There are trees within verges adjacent to the site which are protected by a TPO.
 The Parish Council owns the land between the highway Woodwell Lane and 

the boundary of Corner House, a strip of land approximately two metres in 
width, and the current driveway is allowed with Parish Council permission. Any 
building work will undoubtedly result in damage to the land with heavy vehicles 
crossing it.

5.0 Neighbour Representations

5.1 3 items of public comments have been received in respect of this submission. 2 of the comments 
are from the same person who firstly queries the differences in height between the existing and 
proposed dwellings.  The second letter raises objections due to concerns regarding the potential 
visual impacts of the scale and height of the proposal when viewed from the south along Woodwell 
Lane.  The third item of comment raises the point that part of the access to between the property 
and Woodwell Lane is not owned by the applicant and is Parish Council land. Also points out that 
there may be possible damage to this land caused by contractor’s vehicles.

6.0 Principal National and Development Plan Policies

6.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Paragraph 48 – Weight of emerging plan
Paragraph 77 – Rural housin
[...]
s which in turn would make 
a valuable contribution to affordable housing within the AONB.  As such the proposal fails to accord 
with the provisions of policies AS01 and AS03 of the Arnside and Silverdale Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) DPD and sections 5 and 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. The application fails to fully consider how the proposal would impact on bats which are a protected 
species.  Consequently, there is insufficient information to determine the extent to which the 
protected species may be affected and the full ecological impacts of the proposal understood.  As 
such the application is considered to be contrary to the provisions of policy DM27 of the 
Development Management DPD and policy AS04 of the Arnside and Silverdale Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) DPD and section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following:

Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the Notice.  The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal.

Background Papers

None

Page 15



Agenda Item

A7

Committee Date

29 April 2019

Application Number

19/00083/FUL

Application Site

Marsh House Farm
Crag Bank Lane

Carnforth
Lancashire

Proposal

Erection of an agricultural workers dwelling and 
associated inst
[...]
ct to conditions and a S106 
legal agreement to control the nature of occupation of the lodge and in respect of its removal from 
the Site, and subsequent remediation of land, should it no longer be required for its intended 
purpose.

Recommendation

Subject to the signing and completing of a S106 agreement to restrict occupation of the lodge and for its 
removal should the need for it cease, that Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Standard Timescales
2. Development to Accord with Submitted Plans
3. Submission of Materials
4. Submission of Landscaping Details
5. Hours of Construction

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.

Background Papers

None

Page 22



Agenda Item

A8

Committee Date

29 April 2019

Application Number

19/00277/FUL

Application Site

31 Dutton Drive
Lancaster
Lancashire
LA1 3FT

Proposal

Erection of a single storey extension to the rear

Name of Applicant

Mrs Beaton

Name of Agent

Mrs Linda Hardicker

Decision Target Date

2 May 2019

Reason For Delay

Case Officer Mr Sam Robinson

Departure No

Summary of Recommendation Approval

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with the Scheme of Delegation. However
[...]
f garden space and as such, 
the proposal is considered to comply with Policy DM35. 
 

7.3 Impacts on Residential Amenity

7.3.1 The proposal includes windows and doors on the rear and side (west) elevations which will overlook 
the applicant’s own garden.  The existing 1.8m high fencing will confine views to within the site and 
consequently no privacy issues are raised as part of the proposal.  

7.3.2 The extension will be set in approximately 1m from side (western) boundary, which is shared with 
29 Dutton Drive and is the property closest to the proposal (the other side is approximately 3.5m 
whilst to the rear the distance is 8m). Again, due to the limited 3.5m depth and 2.3m eaves height 
the impact on the adjacent property is considered to be relatively low. This impact is further mitigated 
by the existing boundary which will also screen a significant portion of the 2.3m high eastern wall. 
Due to these factors, the proposal is considered not to have any adverse impacts on the residential 
amenity for the neighbouring properties. 

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 

9.0 Conclusions

9.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of design and appearance and without any 
detrimental impacts on residential amenity is recommended for approval. 

Recommendation

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale
2. Development in accordance with plans

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

Background Papers

None

Page 25



Agenda Item

A9

Committee Date

29 April 2019

Application Number

19/00349/ADV

Application Site

Land East Of Golden Lion
Moor Lane
Lancaster
Lancashire
LA1 1QD

Proposal

Advertisement application for the display of a 
hoarding sign on existing fence comprising of 27 

panels

Name of Applicant

Mr Paul Rogers

Name of Agent

Decision Target Date

22 May 2019

Reason For Delay

None

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement

Departure None

Summary of Recommendation Approval

(i) Procedural Matters

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
as the application has been submitted by Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined 
by the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee.

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings

1.1 The site is within the Canal Quarter, which under the 2004 Local Plan is allocated for housing, and 
forms part of the published Strategic Policies and Land Allocations DPD as a development 
opportunity site. The site has been identified as a sequentially preferable location to provide for 
comprehensive regeneration of a central location and significantly improve and re-shape the retail 
and cultural offer for the wider city centre. The signage is within the setting of a number of non-
designated heritage assets and Listed buildings, namely Yates And Jackson Brewery, St Catherine’s 
Court and Dukes Playhouse, all Grade II Listed Buildings, and the non-designated heritage assets 
street records for Moor Lane, Edward Street and Bulk Street. The site is within the Canal Corridor 
North character area of the Lancaster Conservation Area
[...]
pact upon public safety.

8.0 Planning Obligations

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application.

9.0 Conclusion

9.1 The temporary and less than substantial harm upon the amenity of the area and heritage assets is 
considered to be outweighed by benefits of the wider scheme. The signage is considered to be 
proportionate and well sited to publicise the planned regeneration of the strategic Canal Corridor 
site. In particular, considering the benefits that any subsequent regeneration would bring to the area 
and heritage assets, combined with the appearance and condition of the existing site, the proposal 
has an acceptable impact upon amenity and public safety.

Recommendation

That Advertisement Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
1. Advertisement timescale (2 years)

Page 29



2. Advertisements to be carried out in accordance to approved plans
3. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site
4. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder various transportation signs 

or signals
5. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall be 

maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site
6. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying advertisements 

shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public
7. Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to be removed, the site shall be left in a 

condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic
[...]
torey side extension, a two storey rear extension and 
construction of a raised terrace area to the rear and raising of 
roof height of existing garage for Mr Jim Currin (Scotforth 
West Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00117/FUL 2 Lane Head, Kiln Lane, Wray Removal of rear door and 
installation of replacement window for Mr Neale Perrins 
(Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00118/FUL Parkfield, Flats 2 & 3, Greaves Road Change of use of two 2-
bed flats (C3) into student accommodation comprising one 6-
bed cluster maisonette (C4) for Mr W Mayar (Scotforth West 
Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

Page 35



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS
19/00119/FUL Land Adjacent To, Kirkby Lonsdale Road, Halton 

Retrospective application for the retention of two stables and 
creation of menage for Mr Daniel McGowan (Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Withdrawn

19/00121/VCN Marina Caravan Park, Glasson Dock Road, Glasson Dock 
Change of use application for caravan site to have an all year 
round holiday occupancy (pursuant to the variation of 
condition 4 on planning permission 12/00492/CU to remove 
the need to keep up to date Council Tax bills for 
owners/licensees) for Mr Tom Hill (Ellel Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00123/FUL Yew Tree Cottage, Kellet Road, Over Kellet Demolition of 
existing rear conservatory and erection of a single storey rear 
extension for Mr & Mrs Carling (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Withdrawn

19/00124/FUL Woodfield House, Moorside Road, Brookhouse Erection of a 
two storey dwelling with detached garage, creation of a new 
access and installation of a package treatment plant for Joyce 
Nevison (Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00126/FUL 8 Wyresdale Gardens, Lancaster, Lancashire Retrospective 
application for the retention of a detached outbuilding for Mr 
Stefan Vogt (John O'Gaunt Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Refused

19/00132/FUL 14 The Cliff
[...]
a wheelchair store, single storey extension to 
rear of building to create a class base for Lancashire County 
Council (Silverdale Ward 2015 Ward)

Objection

19/00309/CCC Morecambe Road School, Morecambe Road, Morecambe 
County Council Consultation for a single storey entrance 
extension and internal remodelling for Mr Paul Edmondson 
(Torrisholme Ward 2015 Ward)

No Objections

19/00314/NMA Land South Of, Low Road, Halton Non material amendment 
to Reserved Matters consent 17/01423/REM to reduce 
brickwork on external elevations and replace with render, 
cladding or stonework for Mr Warren Cadman (Halton-with-
Aughton Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Permitted

19/00328/AD Ivah Great Hill, Lowgill Lane, Lowgill Agricultural 
determination for the erection of a forestry building for Mr 
Stocks (Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward)

Prior Approval Refused

19/00338/FUL 1- 3 Poulton Mews, Morecambe, Lancashire Retrospective 
change of use of ambulance storage garages (B8) to three 3-
bed dwellings (C3) with cycle store and associated parking 
and landscaping for Hillcroft Nursing Homes Ltd (Poulton 
Ward 2015 Ward)

Application Withdrawn

19/00378/AD Belmount Farm, Hasty Brow Road, Slyne Agricultural 
determination for the replacement of existing hardstanding 
area with concrete hardstanding for Mr Jonathan Hoggarth 
(Bolton And Slyne Ward 2015 Ward)

Prior Approval Not Required

Page 39


	Agenda
	5 Lancaster University Sports Centre, Bigforth Drive, Bailrigg
	6 The Corner House, Woodwell Lane, Silverdale
	7 Marsh House Farm, Crag Bank Lane, Carnforth
	8 31 Dutton Drive, Lancaster
	9 Land East Of Golden Lion, Moor Lane, Lancaster
	10 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

10.30 A.M. 29TH APRIL 2019

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, 
Dave Brookes, Ian Clift, Mel Guilding, Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, 
Robert Redfern and Sylvia Rogerson

Apologies for Absence:-

Councillor Abbott Bryning

Officers in attendance:-

Jennifer Rehman Major Applications Planning Officer
Ian Blinkho Locum Planning Solicitor
Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer

Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).  

Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.  

Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.  

A - Approved 
R - Refused
D - Deferred
A(C) - Approved with additional conditions
A(P) - Approved in principle
A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement
W - Withdrawn
NO - No objections
O
SD

-
-

Objections
Split Decision

147 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st April 2019 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

148 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN 

There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

29TH APRIL 2019

149 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

The Chairman brought forward agenda item A6 18/00380/FUL to avoid any delay for the 
members of the public in attendance.

150 THE CORNER HOUSE, WOODWELL LANE, SILVERDALE 

  A6 18/00380/FUL Demolition of existing 
property and outbuilding, 
erection of replacement 
detached dwelling, alteration 
to vehicular access and 
associated landscaping.

Silverdale 
Ward

   D

This application was deferred by Officers for consideration at a future Planning Committee 
meeting and no presentation took place. 

151 LANCASTER UNIVERSITY SPORTS CENTRE, BIGFORTH DRIVE, BAILRIGG 

  A5 19/00163/FUL Erection of a front and side 
extension to existing sports 
centre and alteration to land 
levels.

University and 
Scotforth 
Rural Ward

   A(C)

It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Eileen Blamire:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard three year timescale.
2. In accordance with amended plans.
3. Employment and Skills Plan.
4. Development carried out in accordance Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

mitigation measures.
5. Surface drainage details.
6. Soft and hard landscaping scheme, including significant tree planting.
7. Development carried out in accordance Arboriculture Implications Assessment 

mitigation measures.
8. Development carried out in accordance Environmental Sound Survey mitigation 

measures.
9. Development carried out in accordance with Air Quality Assessment mitigation 

measures.
10. Development carried out in accordance Travel Assessment mitigation measures.
11. Scheme for additional cycle storage to be submitted and agreed.



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

29TH APRIL 2019

12. Materials condition.

152 MARSH HOUSE FARM, CRAG BANK LANE, CARNFORTH 

  A7 19/00083/FUL Erection of an agricultural 
workers dwelling and 
associated installation of a 
package treatment plant.

Carnforth and 
Millhead 
Ward

   W

This application was withdrawn from the agenda by Officers and no presentation took 
place. 

153 31 DUTTON DRIVE, LANCASTER 

  A8 19/00277/FUL Erection of a single storey 
extension to the rear.

Bulk Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding:

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard 3 year timescale.
2. Development in accordance with plans.

154 LAND EAST OF GOLDEN LION, MOOR LANE, LANCASTER 

  A9 19/00348/ADV Advertisement application for 
the display of a hoarding sign 
on existing fence comprising 
of 27 panels.

Bulk Ward    A

It was proposed by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Redfern: 

“That the application be approved.”

Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved:

That Advertisement Consent be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Advertisement timescale (2 years).
2. Advertisements to be carried out in accordance to approved plans.



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE

29TH APRIL 2019

3. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 
site.

4. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure or hinder various 
transportation signs or signals.

5. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual 
amenity of the site.

6. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 
advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the 
public.

7. Where an advertisement is required under the Regulations to be removed, the 
site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual 
amenity.

155 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST 

The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers.

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 11.11 a.m.)

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk


